l nstall ation I nstruct.

SMITTYBILT

Low Profile Hidden Wi nch |Bur
20123024 Facelift Toyota 4Runt
S/ B612951

SB

SMITTYBILT

For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on

\> Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4,/ﬁgder
Low Profile Hidden Winch Buw Rev 5/ 22/ 202/
Part # S/ B612951



|l ntroducti on

Thank ydwofsdmmg aSotestsydriil@o yfod ma ywaRwm nyeoruE . woul d 1|i ke
full range of avail abl etwaowcaesmsotiyds | tplceanse vi pi t |

( N [ )

/J U J
2 Ay OKSa 5SFSYRSNItfl G2NY wW2R2ERWYOY Yhi 5da t Yz

¢c2e2d0Ft FYR nwdzyySNY NS NBIAZGSNBR GNIRSYINJ&a 2F ¢pez2il
. J

| mportant Notes Bef o=

@ vPORTANT NOTE

Carefully read through this entire instructionf man
Photos may vary from your vehicle. Il nsftal | a

@ vPORTANT NOTE

Cutting the OE bumper is required to installf||this
PPE. Failure to do so may resul t]|in i

&\ WARNING

Serious injury can occur when working on vehilcf es

When possible, work with another person to relduce
can occur when working alone.

SB

SMITTYBILT

For Technical Support [/ WaB80&8dBy 6Fnfor maf i on
Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4, O®gder

\- J
Low Profi Hi dden Wi nch Bue Rev 5/ 22/ 2024
2951




Box Contents & Techni chs

_\

G G
| DI[Part Description|QTY | DIPart Description|QTY
4Runner E Low Profill p| Bufmdelr. 75 x40mm Hex| Belal[d Bo
Wi nch Pl ate 1 M12 Lock Washer 8
Bul I Bar 1 M12 Extra Large Fl8at | Was!
Skid Pl ate 1 M101.X645mm Hex Hep@ Blolt

Fairlead Spacer Pllat e M101.X630mm Button| Rela[d
C_ap Screw

0| N[O O] | W] N|

License Pl ate Mounlt —g— Kt
M10l.X625mm Hex Hep@® Bl t
Driver Brace BracKklet
M10 Lock Washer 4
Passenger Brace Brlafp ket
M10 Fl at Washer 4
9 |[Passenger Mounti ngl Braectket

M1 0 Large Flat Washepey

10(Driver Mounting Brlag ket

M10 Extra Large FRL&2t | Was

11/LED Light Spacer 2
M1 .5 Nut 2

12/Rubber Strap 1

M1 .5 Nyl oc Nut 2

13|Cable Tie 10

M81. 25 x40mm Hex |Fd ange E
14/C30 Plastic RetaimRer

M81. 25 x25mm Hex |H3®ad Bol
4mm All en Key 1

M8 Extra Large FI| &8t | Wash
6mm All en Key 1

M81. 25 Nyl oc Nut 3
M12Z2.25 x30mm Hex| Belald Bol t

M61. Ox 15mm Buttagn3 Hgad C

Screw
SMITTYBILT
For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on
S,m'tt;;\lbilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4, Ogder

|
KFII-NJV?QI-N\E y2id +0ldd t a So /
Low Profi Hi dden Wi nch Bue Rev 5/ 22/ 2024
2951

il e
Part # S/ B61



nstructi ons: 4

Park your 4RunnerE on
all four wheel s.

Di sconnect the negati\yV

Not e: I f fog lights op
unplug both fog | ight
front | ower corners to

. Step 2:

RemovélBhefact or yf rroem 4
upper panel

Retain AII Factory Har

Step 3:
gr il

Removéld)héactory 10mm
for gril

Retain AII Factory Har

SB

SMITTYBILT

ti ol
coni
ea:

ti hnel |

dwa i

Removed)t Feac(t ory behianditnhy

ret

dwa

For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on
Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4, Ogder

Low Profi Hi dden Wi nch Bu° Rev 5/ 22
2951

/1 2024



nstructi ons: 4

Step 4:
Removéb6)héactom yd rsievreerywsa n d
passendr tshiedeébumper neare
we |l |
Retain AII Factory Har|dwar
Step 5:
Removeé3d3)héactory screws al
pl astichoédainget e fender
 bumper dorni voeort hand passjenge
Retain Factory Plastic Ret
Step 6:
Remové2)héactomyt serewymper
t (e3) factholydiscg etwlse || owe
di verter panel
Di scard diverter and Hhar d\
SMITTYBILT
For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on
\ Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4,/()gder
Low Profile Hidden Winch Bu° Rev 5/ 22/ 2024
Part # S/ B612951



nstruct

\
Step 7:
Push toward the insidg of
(4) factory fehdem khdger 1
bumperdonveheand pédssdmregert
vehicle
Step 8:
Pull out on the wupper |sect
in the picture for the dri
the vehicle to release¢g t he
The bumper will now beg | o«
done.
Note: Take your time tjo a\
vehicle.
Step 9:
Carefully remove the bumpe
The OE crash bar is ngw vi
SMITTYBILT
For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on
Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4, Ogder

Low Profi Hi dden Wi nch Buo Rev 5/ 22/ 202/
2951



nstructi ons: 4

\
Step 10:
You wi || now be abl e tlo ac
Removéd)héacobarygdadbodenger
sided (#dhefacbardrhibwert 4s i d e
that attach the crash [bar
Retain Al Factory Har|dwai
Step 11:
I nst M Incthhe&roadlhe framep ho
t hé&f adct orayn(dBgl tsuuppl i ed M8
Large Fl at Washers.
Not e: I f installing a [winq
! Do Not Tighten Bolts Until
Step 12:
Using a cutting tool, [tri:l
panel #d&uhnerE&héeow Pragfil
Not e: 't may be necesslary
tuning when installing t he
Keep the cutting tool s har
SMITTYBILT
For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on
K Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4,/()gder
Low Profile Hidden Winch Bu‘ Rev 5/ 22/ 2024
Part # S/ B612951



nstruct

\
Step 13:
' Trim the passenger airl di\
4 Runner E Low Profil e Bump:¢
Pl ace the front bumper| bac
prepare for cutting.
Step 14.:
Prepare the area for cutt.i
sure to wear PPE when [cutt
: - section shown in the phot
= out of the factory bumper.
) : Around Sides l ;
Leave .25" to .5" of [N
Material
*When fitment i s complfete
of fact or yRubbubnepre rS twiatph
Step 15:
I f installing a winch, 1in:
Bumpeaetr this ti me.
I f installing |light pogds,
*We Recommend using Mgr i m
Light Pods.
SMITTYBILT
For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on
\ Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4, Ogder
Low Profile Hidden Winch Buo Rev 5/ 22/ 2024
Part # S/ B612951



nstructi ons: 4

Step 16:

''Use the(2yuppll22exd30mm Blol t s
M12 Lock Washers, and |(2)
FIl at WaehendDralvlert me d
Wi nch Cradle Mount.

—
—
=
E—

Pas:
nNg [Br ac

Do Not Tighten Bolts Until

.Step 17:

|l nst DIrli vtelme Br aucsei nByr at chkee t

supp(ll)edVli®Dx 45mm Bolt, | (2)
Large Fl at Washers, (1) M:
and (1. 5SM1INut .

Do Not Tighten Bolts Until

Step 18:

= | nst ®lalsstem@ger BusaicegBthek
" supp(ll)dVidDx 45mm Bolt, | (2)
Large Flat Washers, (1) M:
and (1. 5SM1INut .

MDO Not Tighten Bolts Until

SB

SMITTYBILT
For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on
Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N,

Suite 4, Ogder
il e Hidden Winch Bu° Rev
/' B612951

5/ 22/ 2024



nstructi ons: 4

Step 19:

| nst 8lull | biB&@ o4 Ruhnener E Ljow

Profil eu8umget h(e2)s dwl® |i ed
x25mm Bolts, (2) M10 LYHock
M10 Extra Large Fl at Washe

Torque Hardware Using |[the
of This Gui de.

Not e: I f installing a|ligl
use thel(2X30Mhth Buttonheac
(2) M10 Fl at Washers, |and
Step 20:

Reattach Bumper and fgnder
Passenger BuscegBr hlelkguppl
M8&1. 25 x25mm Bolt, (2)| M8
Washer s;1.(215) NWa& od tNhue
factory retaining clip

e Hardware Using |the
i's Guide.

Step 21:

Reattach Bumper @mnrd vifegnder
Br ace HBirsamkge tt h(e2 )suMd®3 | ed
Xx25mm Bolts, (4) M8 ExXtra
s Washers;l1.(25) NYy8amd MNihtep,

factory retaining clip

e Hardware Using |t he
i's Gui de.

SB

SMITTYBILT

For Technical Support [/ Wa80&8dBy 6Fnf or majti on
Smittybilt, 1017 W 600 N, Suite 4, Ogder

dden Winch Bu@ Rev 5/ 22/ 202/
51



nst al

| ati on

|l nstructions:

Step 22:

| nst @lRluninktee E Low Puoififdge
the s¢gppl-M&a@5 x40mm Boll t s,
Washegr s,
amd djhiev e

Extra Large FI at
Was herndpeonsnnisenger
Wi nch Cradle.

Do Not Tighten Bolts Unti|l

*Picture is for fitment de
only. OE Bumper Shell |[will
Step 23:

Make final adjustments to

be used with a bl ock df W (

in the i deal position.

Torque all

13 of this guide.

Step 24:
Remové2)héactory

hardware usi ng

sk d |pl al

Secure tBé&i duppibrigedt hel sup
(3)-1M® x15mm Buttooa Head

Low Profile Bump

er .

Attach tB&i dutpg htiaheel or yy s k
pl amig h t hé 23 UMRI5I exdt O mm Bo
and2) M8 Extra Large F|l at

SB

SMITTYBILT

Support [/ WaB8O0&8dBY 6Fnf or mafti on
t, 1017 W 600 N, Suite

For Technical
Smittybil
Low Profile Hidden Winch Bu.lb
Part # S/ B612951

4 Ogder

Rev

5/ 22/ 2024



